Marvin's New-Issue Prospectus

PROSPECTUS
900,000

Shares
Marvin Enterprises Inc.
Common Stock ($.10 par value)

Of the 900,000 shares of Common Stock offered hereby, 500,000 shares are being sold by the Company and 400,000 shares are being sold by the Selling Stockholders. See “Principal and Selling Stockholders.” The Company will not receive any of the proceeds from the sale of shares by the Selling Stockholders.
Before this offering there has been no public market for the Common Stock. These securities involve a high degree of risk. See “Certain Considerations.”
THESE SECURITIES HAVE NOT BEEN APPROVED OR DISAPPROVED BY THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION NOR HAS THE COMMISSION PASSED ON THE ACCURACY OR ADEQUACY OF THIS PROSPECTUS. ANY REPRESENTATION TO THE CONTRARY IS A CRIMINAL OFFENSE. 
	Price to Public
	Underwriting Discount
	Proceeds to Company1
	Proceeds to Selling Stockholders1

	Per share
	$80.00
	$5.60
	$74.40
	$74.40

	Total2
	$72,000,000
	$5,040,000
	$37,200,000
	$29,760,000


1 Before deducting expenses payable by the Company estimated at $820,000, of which $455,555 will be paid by the Company and $364,445 will be paid by the Selling Stockholders.

2 The Company has granted to the Underwriters an option to purchase up to an additional 135,000 shares at the initial public offering price, less the underwriting discount, solely to cover overallotment.

The Common Stock is offered subject to receipt and acceptance by the Underwriters, to prior sale, and to the Underwriters' right to reject any order in whole or in part and to withdraw, cancel, or modify the offer without notice. 

Klein Merrick Inc. February 3, 2022 
No person has been authorized to give any information or to make any representations, other than as contained therein, in connection with the offer contained in this Prospectus, and, if given or made, such information or representations must not be relied upon. This Prospectus does not constitute an offer of any securities other than the registered securities to which it relates or an offer to any person in any jurisdiction where such an offer would be unlawful. The delivery of this Prospectus at any time does not imply that information herein is correct as of any time subsequent to its date. IN CONNECTION WITH THIS OFFERING, THE UNDERWRITERS MAY OVER-ALLOT OR EFFECT TRANSACTIONS WHICH STABILIZE OR MAINTAIN THE MARKET PRICE OF THE COMMON STOCK OF THE COMPANY AT A LEVEL ABOVE THAT WHICH MIGHT OTHERWISE PREVAIL IN THE OPEN MARKET. SUCH STABILIZING, IF COMMENCED, MAY BE DISCONTINUED AT ANY TIME.

Prospectus Summary 
The following summary information is qualified in its entirety by the detailed information and financial statements appearing elsewhere in this Prospectus. 

The Offering 
	Common Stock offered by the Company
	500,000 shares

	Common Stock offered by the Selling Stockholders
	400,000 shares

	Common Stock to be outstanding after this offering
	4,100,000 shares


Use of Proceeds 
For the construction of new manufacturing facilities and to provide working capital.

The Company 
Marvin Enterprises Inc. designs, manufactures, and markets gargle blasters for domestic use. Its manufacturing facilities employ integrated microcircuits to control the genetic engineering processes used to manufacture gargle blasters.

The Company was organized in Delaware in 2016.

Use of Proceeds 
The net proceeds of this offering are expected to be $36,744,445. Of the net proceeds, approximately $27.0 million will be used to finance expansion of the Company's principal manufacturing facilities. The balance will be used for working capital.

Certain Considerations 

Investment in the Common Stock involves a high degree of risk.

The following factors should be carefully considered in evaluating the Company: Substantial Capital Needs The Company will require additional financing to continue its expansion policy. The Company believes that its relations with its lenders are good, but there can be no assurance that additional financing will be available in the future. Licensing The expanded manufacturing facilities are to be used for the production of a new imploding gargle blaster. An advisory panel to the U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA) has recommended approval of this product for the U.S. market but no decision has yet been reached by the full FDA committee.

Dividend Policy 
The company has not paid cash dividends on its Common Stock and does not anticipate that dividends will be paid on the Common Stock in the foreseeable future.

Management 
The following table sets forth information regarding the Company's directors, executive officers, and key employees.

	Name
	Age
	Position

	George Marvin
	32
	President, Chief Executive Officer, & Director

	Mildred Marvin
	28
	Treasurer & Director

	Chip Norton
	30
	General Manager


George Marvin—George Marvin established the Company in 2016 and has been its Chief Executive Officer since that date. He is a past president of the Institute of Gargle Blasters and has recentlybeen inducted into the Confrèrie des gargarisateurs. Mildred Marvin—Mildred Marvin has been employed by the Company since 2016. Chip Norton—Mr. Norton has been General Manager of the Company since 2016. He is a former vice-president of Amalgamated Blasters, Inc.

Executive Compensation The following table sets forth the cash compensation paid for services rendered for the year 2021 by the executive officers:

	Name
	Capacity
	Cash Compensation

	George Marvin
	President and Chief Executive Officer
	$300,000

	Mildred Marvin
	Treasurer
	220,000

	Chip Norton
	General Manager
	220,000


Certain Transactions 
At various times between 2017 and 2020 First Meriam Venture Partners invested a total of $8.5 million in the Company. In connection with this investment, First Meriam Venture Partners was granted certain rights to registration under the Securities Act of 1933, including the right to have their shares of Common Stock registered at the Company's expense with the Securities and Exchange Commission. 

Principal and Selling Stockholders
The following table sets forth certain information regarding the beneficial ownership of the Company's voting Common Stock as of the date of this prospectus by (i) each person known by the Company to be the beneficial owner of more than 5 percent of its voting Common Stock, and (ii) each director of the Company who beneficially owns voting Common Stock. Unless otherwise indicated, each owner has sole voting and dispositive power over his or her shares. 

	Name of Beneficial Owner
	Common Stock

	
	Shares Beneficially Owned Prior to Offering
	Shares to Be Sold
	Shares Beneficially Owned After Offer1

	
	Number
	Percent
	
	Number
	Percent

	George Marvin
	375,000
	10.4
	 60,000
	    315,000
	    7.7

	Mildred Marvin
	375,000
	10.4
	60,000
	315,000
	7.7

	Chip Norton
	250,000
	6.9
	80,000
	170,000
	4.1

	First Meriam
	1,700,000
	47.2
	—
	1,700,000
	41.5

	Venture Partners
	 
	 
	 
	 
	

	TFS Investors
	260,000
	7.2
	—
	260,000
	6.3

	Centri-Venture
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Partnership
	260,000
	7.2
	—
	260,000
	6.3

	Henry Pobble
	180,000
	5.0
	—
	180,000
	4.4

	Georgina Sloberg
	200,000
	5.6
	200,000
	—
	—

	
	
	
	
	
	


Lock-up Agreements 
The holders of the common stock have agreed with the underwriters not to sell, pledge or otherwise dispose of their shares, other than as specified in this prospectus, for a period of 180 days after the date of the prospectus without the prior consent of Klein Merrick.
Description of Capital Stock 

The Company's authorized capital stock consists of 10,000,000 shares of voting Common Stock.
As of the date of this Prospectus, there are 10 holders of record of the Common Stock. Under the terms of one of the Company's loan agreements, the Company may not pay cash dividends on Common Stock except from net profits without the written consent of the lender.
Underwriting 
Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Underwriting Agreement, the Company has agreed to sell to each of the Underwriters named below, and each of the Underwriters, for whom Klein Merrick Inc. are acting as Representatives, has severally agreed to purchase from the Company, the number of shares set forth opposite its name below.

	Underwriters
	Number of Shares to Be Purchased

	Klein Merrick, Inc.
	300,000

	Goldman Stanley, Inc.
	300,000

	Salomon, Buffett & Co.
	100,000

	Orange County Securities
	100,000

	Bank of New England
	100,000


In the Underwriting Agreement, the several Underwriters have agreed, subject to the terms and conditions set forth therein, to purchase all shares offered hereby if any such shares are purchased. In the event of a default by any Underwriter, the Underwriting Agreement provides that, in certain circumstances, purchase commitments of the nondefaulting Underwriters may be increased or the Underwriting Agreement may be terminated. There is no public market for the Common Stock. The price to the public for the Common Stock was determined by negotiation between the Company and the Underwriters and was based on, among other things, the Company's financial and operating history and condition, its prospects and the prospects for its industry in general, the management of the Company, and the market prices of securities for companies in businesses similar to that of the Company.
Legal Matters 

The validity of the shares of Common Stock offered by the Prospectus is being passed on for the Company by Dodson and Fogg and for the Underwriters by Kenge and Carboy.
Experts 

The consolidated financial statements of the Company have been so included in reliance on the reports of Hooper Firebrand, independent accountants, given on the authority of that firm as experts in auditing and accounting.

